



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10497 of 2023**

Ram Lakhan @ Lakhna @ Bhoda

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |                                                                                      |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : Ramesh Chand Yadav, Ramesh Chandra Upadhyay, Ramesh Kumar, Sanjay Kumar Srivastava |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : G.A.                                                                               |

---

**Court No. - 93**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

Case is called out in revised turn.

Both the learned counsel for the appellant/applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent is present.

At the very outset, learned A.G.A. apprised the Court that the file of the State is not available with him.

In the circumstances, as prayed, list on 27.03.2026.

In the meantime, learned A.G.A. is also directed to obtain the custody certificate of the applicant from the jail authority concerned.

**February 25, 2026**  
Pravesh Mishra

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal, J.)**